

THURSDAY, MAY 30, 2024 7:00 AM THE DEPOT AT CLEBURNE STATION 1906 Brazzle Blvd. Cleburne. TX

HONORING

THE JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

BENEFITING

LONGHORN COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA





Rick Bailey is about to embark on his fifth term as Johnson County Commissioner of Precinct 1. In addition to his commissioner duties, Rick served Former President of the North & East County Judges and Commissioners Association then moved on to become the State President of the County Judges & Commissioners Association of Texas in 2022. Rick also served as the Legislative Chair for the County Judges and Commissioners Association.

He currently serves as the Secretary on the Regional Transportation Council at the Council of Governments, and is a member of the Unified Scoring Committee. Rick is also a graduate of A&M V.G. Young Institute Leadership Academy. Rick has served in many different capacities for several State, regional, and local boards, as well as some

committees in the community over his 16 years of being County Commissioner for Precinct 1. Whether managing road issues or participating in Commissioners Court, Rick strives to address the concerns of the public he serves



Judge Boedeker and his wife, Andrea, are life-long residents of Johnson County. They reside in Cleburne, where they are raising their children. Before taking the bench, Judge Boedeker served as a prosecutor in Johnson County for 8 years and served on Cleburne's City Council. He is a graduate of Cleburne High School, Baylor University, and Baylor Law School.

The County Judge serves as the presiding officer for the Commissioners Court. In Johnson County, the County Judge serves as the budget officer and chief executive for the County, overseeing many of the County's day-to-day operations. Other responsibilities include emergency management, public policy, presiding over the Elections Commission, serving on various boards, and appointing members to several boards. The County Judge

also has limited judicial responsibilities, presiding over some administrative hearings.



Kenny Howell is a lifelong resident of Johnson County. He is a 1976 Burleson High School graduate and is married to Tana Howell. They have 4 children, 5 grandchildren, and 1 great granchild.

Commissioner Howell's background of 25 years' experience in planning, preparing, and budgeting road and bridge projects was the key factor in preparing him for this position. He is an advocate for civic involvement and was a long-time buiness owner in his community. He formerly served as a member on the Joshua YMCA Boad of Directors. He is a founding member and past board member of the Chisholm Trail 100 Club, as well as a former member of the Joshua High

School Advisory Council. He and Tana are long-time members of Open Door Church and continue to serve on numerous boards and committees.

He is a 2014 graduate of the VG Younth Ledership Academy, 2014 recipient of the Commissioner's Court Advanced Curriculum Certification and has served as president of the Government Officials Council of Johnson County (GOCJC).

Commissioner Howell was initially appointed to the Johnson County Commissioner's Court in July of 2011. He served tw years of a vacated 4-year term, and then was elected as the commissioner in 2014. Commissioner Howell is now serving his third term as Commissioner for Johnson County Precinct 2 Roads and Bridge.



Mike White is about to start his second term as Pct. 3 Commissioner Taking office January 2021. After serving as Pct. 3 Constable for 16 years. Mike Graduated from V.G. Young Institute of County Government Commissioners Court Leadership Academy In 2022.

Mike has been married to his wife Trisha for 26 years. Their oldest Daughter graduates from Texas A&M in May. She is planning on staying at A&M to earn her Masters and their son graduates high school in May and starts Texas A&M in the fall.



arry Woolley is in his third term as a Johnson County Commissioner serving the county since January 1, 2015 after serving for 30 years in various roles in public education and school administration. He holds a Bachelor of Science Degree from Tarleton State University and a Master of Education Degree from Sam Houston State University. He also has held a Texas Real Estate Broker License and a Texas Auctioneer License for over 35 years. Woolley is a graduate of the V.G. Young Institute of County Government Commissioners Court Leadership Academy (2018). He also serves on numerous committees; both at the county and state level including the State Education Committee for County Commissioners. Woolley also represents Johnson County as Chair of the Regional Emergency

Planning and Preparedness Council through the North Central Texas Council of Governments and serves as Vice-President of the North & East County Judges & Commissioners Association of Texas.

Larry has been married to his wife, Leslie Woolley for 43 years. Leslie is a Certified Public Accountant in Cleburne, TX. They have 2 married daughters and 3 granddaughters. Together they operate a small cow-calf operation and hay business on their ranch in southern Johnson County.